past and will have in the future a significant effect upon our
results of operations. We attempt to reduce the risks
associated with such exchange rate fluctuations through our
hedging policy. We cannot assure you that fluctuations in the
values of the currencies in which we operate will not materially
adversely affect our future results of operations. As of
December 31, 2018, we estimate our annual recurring
expenses in euros to be approximately €300 million and as a
result, an unfavorable variation of US$0.10 in the average
yearly exchange rate between the US dollar and the euro
would reduce our profit before tax and our shareholders’
equity by approximately US$30 million.

Our policy is to manage our balance sheet exposures by
maintaining our monetary assets and liabilities in the same
currency to the extent practicable and adjust imbalances
through spot currency sales or equity purchases or
transactions.

The following tables show our exchange rate exposure as of December 31, 2018:

As of December 31, 2018

Assets Liabilities
Currency

commitments

Net position
before

hedging

Forward
contracts

applied
Net position

after hedging

(Converted in millions of US$) (a) (b) (c) (d) = (a) – (b) ± (c) (e) (f) = (d) + (e)

US$ (1) 463.6 (865.3) — (401.7) (2.2) (403.9)

EUR (2) 69.4 (458.6) — (389.2) — (389.2)

US$ (3) 53.5 (109.1) — (55.6) 13.6 (42.0)

BRL (4) 11.1 — — 11.1 — 11.1

(1) US$-denominated assets and liabilities in the entities whose functional currency is the euro.
(2) Euro-denominated assets and liabilities in the entities whose functional currency is the US$.
(3) US$-denominated assets and liabilities in the entities whose functional currency is the Brazilian real.
(4) BRL-denominated assets and liabilities in the entities whose functional currency is the US$.

Our net foreign exchange exposure is principally linked to the
euro and to a lesser extent to the Brazilian real. We seek to
reduce our foreign-exchange position by balancing our assets
and liabilities in local currencies and by applying a policy of

[…]

Please refer to note 1.4 “Changes in estimate for multi-client
surveys amortization” to our consolidated financial statements
for more information.

CGG REFERENCE DOCUMENT 2018 163

5 OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECTS
Operating and financial review

5.1.1. Acquisitions and divestitures

During the periods under review, the most significant change to our perimeter has been the new ownership set up of our marine
fleet, as described above.

For more information regarding other acquisitions and divestitures, please refer to note 2 to our consolidated financial statements.

5.1.2. Year ended December 31, 2018 compared to year ended December 31, 2017

Unless otherwise specified, comparisons made in this section are between the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 and the
twelve months ended December 31, 2017. References to 2018 correspond to the twelve months ended December 31, 2018
and references to 2017 correspond to the twelve months ended December 31, 2017.

Operating Revenues

The following table sets forth our operating revenues by division for each of the periods stated:

2018 Increase/(Decrease)

(In millions of US dollars)
Segment

figures
IFRS 15

adjustment As reported 2017
Segment

figures As reported

Geoscience 396.0 — 396.0 350.6 13% 13%

Multi-client data 517.4 (33.9) 483.5 469.0 10% 3%

GGR Revenues 913.4 (33.9) 879.5 819.6 11% 7%

Equipment Revenues 350.8 — 350.8 241.2 45% 45%

Eliminated revenues and others (36.8) — (36.8) (25.7) — —

Total operating revenues 1,227.4 (33.9) 1,193.5 1,035.1 19% 15%

Our consolidated operating revenues as reported, following the
implementation of IFRS 15, increased 15% to
US$1,194 million in 2018 from US$1,035 million in 2017.

The respective contributions from the Group’s businesses to
our segment operating revenues were 74% from GGR and
26% from Equipment in 2018.

GGR

In 2018, GGR revenues as reported increased 7% compared
to 2017.

GEOSCIENCE

Operating revenues from our Geoscience business lines
(previously known as Subsurface Imaging & Reservoir)
increased 13% from US$351 million in 2017 to
US$396 million in 2018, driven by a generally strengthening